

CNR No. DLNT01-001352-2026  
CA No. 25/2026  
PARDEEP KUMAR Vs. VARUN CHAUDHARY

29.04.2026

Present : None.

Status report has been received from the Court of Ld. JMFC-02, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi wherein it is reported that appellant/convict Pardeep Kumar had surrendered himself before the said Court on 26.02.2026 in terms of order on sentence order dated 03.04.2025.

There is no appearance on behalf of the appellant despite repeated calls. There was no appearance even on the previous two dates of 14.03.2026 and 11.02.2026. There is no address of the Counsels for the appellant mentioned in the *vakalatnama* dated 31.01.2026 filed along with the appeal.

Let production warrants in respect of appellant/convict Pardeep Kumar be issued to the concerned Jail Superintendent, returnable for the next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance/consideration on **02.06.2026**.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi  
29.04.2026 (dv)